2019 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 205

BY REPRESENTATIVE HILFERTY AND SENATORS APPEL AND BISHOP

1	AN ACT
2	To amend and reenact R.S. 38:330.12.1(Section heading) and (A), relative to the Non-Flood
3	Protection Asset Management Authority; to rename the Non-Flood Protection Asset
4	Management Authority; and to provide for related matters.
5	Notice of intention to introduce this Act has been published
6	as provided by Article III, Section 13 of the Constitution of
7	Louisiana.
8	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
9	Section 1. R.S. 38:330.12.1(Section heading) and (A) are hereby amended and
10	reenacted to read as follows:
11	§330.12.1. Non-Flood Protection Asset Management Authority Lakefront
12	Management Authority; creation; composition; powers, duties, functions
13	A. The Non-Flood Protection Asset Management Authority Lakefront
14	Management Authority, hereafter referred to as the "authority", is hereby created as
15	a political subdivision possessing full corporate power to manage, control, regulate,
16	operate, and maintain any non-flood protection facility or improvement asset or
17	function within a levee district within the jurisdiction of a flood protection authority.
18	* * *
	SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
	GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA
	APPROVED:

Page 1 of 1

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.